is a director, manager, or employee of the Target Group;

(iv)	 when there come to them any opportunities to investment in the Non-Compete Business or other
new project or business, they will (a) notify the Target Group in writing and give the Target Group
the first priority in considering whether to take up those projects; and (b) supply to the Target
Group the information upon request to facilitate the project evaluation; and

(v)	 indemnify the loss for the breach of undertaking in the non-competition undertaking by them.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

- 10 -

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and before Completion; (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares.

	 As at the date of this 	 Immediately after Completion
	 announcement and 	 and the allotment and issue of
	 before Completion	 the Consideration Shares
	 Number of		 Approximately		 Number of		 Approximately
Shareholders	 Shares		 %		 Shares		 %

Manciple Enterprises Limited	 482,698,238		 21.99%		 482,698,238		 21.73%
Eagle Strategy Limited	1 5,000,000		 0.68%		1 5,000,000		 0.68%
Chan Yiu Kan Katie	 4,500,000		 0.21%		 4,500,000		 0.20%

Subtotal (Note 1)	 502,198,238		 22.88%		 502,198,238		 22.61%

The Vendor and his associates (Note 2)	 –		 –		 26,100,503		1 .18%

Directors (Note 3)

Pang Hong Tao	 42,800,000		1 .95%		 42,800,000		1 .93%
Hsu Tung Sheng	1 9,000,000		 0.87%		1 9,000,000		 0.86%
Au Shui Ming, Anna	 54,500,000		 2.48%		 54,500,000		 2.45%
Ma She Shing, Albert	 28,870,000		1 .31%		 28,870,000		1 .30%

Subtotal	1 45,170,000		 6.61%		1 45,170,000		 6.54%

Public	1 ,547,717,405		 70.51%		1 ,547,717,405		 69.67%

Total	 2,195,085,643		1 00.00%		 2,221,186,146		1 00.00%

Notes:

1.	 Manciple Enterprises Limited (“Manciple”) is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lau Kim Hung, Jack
(“Mr. Lau”). Manciple beneficially owns 482,698,238 Shares. Under the SFO, Mr. Lau is deemed to be
interested in 482,698,238 Shares. Mr. Lau is also deemed to be interested in 15,000,000 Shares owned
by Eagle Strategy Limited, which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lau.

	 Ms. Chan Yiu Kan Katie (“Ms. Chan”), the wife of Mr. Lau, is personally interested in 4,500,000 Shares.
Being spouses, Mr. Lau and Ms. Chan are deemed to be interested in their respective shareholding in the